approximately HK$0.308 per Share;

(iii) a discount of approximately 5.86% to the average closing price of the Shares as quoted on
the Stock Exchange for the last 10 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day of
approximately HK$0.307 per Share;

(iv) a discount of approximately 3.02% to the average closing price of the Shares as quoted on
the Stock Exchange for the last 30 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day of
approximately HK$0.298 per Share; and

(v) a discount of approximately 6.77% to the closing price of HK$0.310 per Share as quoted on
the Stock Exchange on the date hereof.

The Issue Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations among the parties taking into
account the prevailing market prices of the Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date hereof;
and (ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of all the Consideration Shares (assuming that there
is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company):

As at the date hereof

Immediately upon allotment
and issue of all the

Consideration Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Lee & Leung (B.V.I.) (Note) 1,252,752,780 63.99% 1,252,752,780 46.96%
Mr. Tommy Lee and his associates
 (including the Vendor but excluding
 Lee & Leung (B.V.I)) 0 0 710,000,000 26.62%
Public Shareholders 704,890,270 36.01% 704,890,270 26.42%

Total 1,957,643,050 100.00% 2,667,643,050 100.00%

Note: Lee & Leung (B.V.I) is indirectly wholly-owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee for the
Lee & Leung Family Trust. Mr. Lee Lap is the settlor of the Lee & Leung Family Trust, and the discretionary
beneficiaries of the Lee & Leung Family Trust are the spouse and certain children of Mr. Lee Lap (including
Mr. Tommy Lee) and the offspring of such children.

7

As a result of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor, Mr. Tommy Lee
will own approximately 26.62% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company indirectly
through the Vendor immediately after Completion. As demonstrated in the table above, Lee